Administrative Review

TOWN OF MILFORD

Office of Community Development
Planning * Zoning * Building Safety * Code Enforcement * Health
Economic Development ¢ Active Projects

Date: July 1, 2023

To: Andrea Kokko Chappell, Chair - Zoning Board of Adjustment

From: Terrey Dolan, Community Development Director

Subject: Case #2023-02 689 North Main Street, LLC and Salt Creek Properties, LLC. for the property

located at Tax Map 43, Lot 20-2. Variance Application (Continued from 6/15/23)

The applicants are before the Board of Adjustment seeking a Variance from Milford Zoning Ordinance, Article VI,

Sections 6.01.3.B.7 to allow the retail sale of petroleum products in the Groundwater Protection District on a property
located in the Commercial and Limited Commercial Zoning Districts. In reviewing the files for this property, I offer
the following comments:

1.

Existing Conditions:

a. The subject property is approximately two acres (87,120 sq. ft.) with approximately 324 feet of frontage on
South Street and 234 linear feet of frontage on Nathaniel Drive. The property is undeveloped with a
substantial forested area along the rear easter portion the property.

b. The property would be serviced by municipal water and sewer.

c. The subject property is primarily zoned Commercial with the remaining easterly portion falling in the
Integrated Commercial Industrial Zoning District. The property is situated within the Town’s southerly
commercial corridor and close proximity to the Route 101 bypass (1,500 linear feet). To the north, the subject
property abuts an existing commercial store, Electric Supply and undeveloped property. To the east, the
property abuts undeveloped property and to the west, Kincaid Auto. To the south, the subject parcel abuts
undeveloped land across Nathaniel Drive and to the southwest, a single-family residence.

d. The property falls within the Level 1 Groundwater Protection District. The purpose of the district is to
preserve, maintain, and protect from contamination existing and potential groundwater supply areas.

On March 9, 2023, the applicants appeared before the Milford Conservation Commission to present the
proposal and receive input and comments. The Conservation Commission tabled the discussion seeking
additional site information contained in the wetland permit. Since that time, the Commission held site walk and
met to discuss application on April 13, 2023. On June 8, 2023, the applicant appeared before the Commission
seeking additional guidance and input. See attached Commission memorandum.

The applicant is seeking relief from Milford Zoning Ordinance, Article VI, Sections 6.01.3.B.7 to allow the retail
sale of petroleum products in the Groundwater Protection District. Although the Ordinance contains certain
exemptions the use/storage of liquid petroleum products, the retails sale of petroleum products and exceeding the
5,000 gallon aggregate tank capacity is prohibited in the Level I Groundwater Protection District. Thus, the
Applicant requires a Variance to permit such use.

The proposed gas station falls within the 1,300 linear feet Wellhead Protection Area of the two public water
systems: (1) Little Arrows Childcare Services, 365 South Street (Map 43 Lot 13) and (2) the property located at
15 Hammond Road Map 43 Lot 74). The former is an active source of water for the business while the well for
the Hammond Road property is no longer in use.



The applicant has a filed a concurrent Special Exception Application (see Case #2023-01) from the Milford
Zoning Ordinance, Article VI, Sections 6.02.6.A and B to disturb approximately 2,299 square feet of wetlands
area and 7,202 square feet of wetland buffer area to allow the construction gas station store, pump stations, access
driveway and parking areas, and related stormwater water management structures. On June 15, 2023, the Board
of Adjustment approved the Special Exception Request.

In addition to requiring a Special Exception and Variance, the project will also require approval by the Planning
Board for a major site plan application, subdivision application (lot line adjustment) and local stormwater permit.
It is recommended that the Board request formal input from the Planning Board.

In addition to local permitting, the project will require both a Wetlands Permit and Alteration of Terrain Permit
from NHDES

4. As part of the Board deliberation, the applicant should be prepared to discuss the following:

a. The applicant should explain what stormwater management design alternatives were considered to minimize
the overall impact the Groundwater Protect District, the delineated wetland resource area, and buffer.

b. The applicant should details what spill prevention control countermeasures will be place. As a condition, it
is recommended that the operator of the facility submit a spill prevention control countermeasures (SPCC)
plan to be approved by both the Planning Board and the Fire Department.

c. The applicant should explain how the project will ensure the continued protection of the Town’s
groundwater and meet the Town’s Stormwater Ordinance.

d. The applicant should demonstrate how the project will comply with the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.01.2
Performance Standards (relevant sub-sections).



Aerial Photos of Subject Property:
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An Introduction to

Lewis Engineering, PLLC
44 Stark Lane, Litchfield, NH 03052

Bruce W. Lewis, P.E., Manager

Tel. 603-493-1619 — Office 603-886-4985
E-mail - lewis.h2o@comcast.net

Lewis Engineering, PLLC has been conducting business since October 1986.
The company is located in Litchfield, NH and is a registered engineering firm in the
State of New Hampshire. The company effectively and efficiently provides a
highly developed level of water works consulting engineering and water utility
construction support services to its customers. The Company's area of
specialization is in water and water works engineering and operations. Our
primary business activities include consulting engineering and design services for
the water works industry, both private and municipal applications, as well as
construction support services including, supervision, commissioning, start-up and
final State and local approvals of water works related construction, primarily
water supply and water booster stations.

The Company is authorized to practice professional engineering through the
State of New Hampshire Board of Professional Engineers. The Manager is a
registered engineer in the State of New Hampshire. We have worked closely with
the NH Department of Environmental Services Drinking Water / Groundwater
Bureau on a number of projects over the years. Many of our clients have found
that Lewis Engineering is uniquely qualified to undertake water system studies,
evaluation of water supplies, including evaluating water quality analysis, and
subsequent design services, as may be required.

The manager is a 1973 graduate of the University of Maine, Orono, Maine,
and has been associated with a broad range of engineering and operational
activities associated with the water works industry since 1975.

Please feel free to contact this office at 603-493-1619 or 603-886-4985 if
there are any questions or if further information might be helpful.



From: Terrence Dolan

To: Lincoln Daley
Subject: FW: ZBA Gas Station
Date: Friday, June 30, 2023 11:00:51 AM

Per your request.

T.

From: Nicole Crawford <townengineer@milford.nh.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 2:31 PM

To: Terrence Dolan <tdolan@milford.nh.gov>

Subject: RE: ZBA Gas Station

See my responses below in RED.

We need to know what “type” of well this is. Is this a “small overburden well within an unconfined
aquifer”? If it is, then our Wellhead Protection Area is correct and Milford can maintain a regulation
that is more stringent than the DES based on that. If it isn’t that type of well then we may not have
the right to mandate such a large radius.

Nicole Crawford

Town Engineer

Town of Milford, NH
townengineer@milford.nh.gov
Tel: (603) 249-0620

Cell: (603) 400-8908

From: Terrence Dolan <tdolan@milford.nh.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 2:03 PM

To: Nicole Crawford <townengineer@milford.nh.gov>
Subject: FW: ZBA Gas Station

Let’s review this in the next day or so, please.

Terrey

From: Matthew Peterson <mpeterson@keachnordstrom.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 12:39 PM

To: Terrence Dolan <tdolan@milford.nh.gov>; Steve Desmarais <nhcustombuilder@gmail.com>
Cc: rashidamin246@gmail.com; lewis.h2o@comcast.net; Paul Chisholm

<pchisholm@keachnordstrom.com>
Subject: ZBA Gas Station
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This email originated outside of our organization. DO NOT CLICK links or
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please report all suspicious emails to the IT Department or use your phish alert
button.

Good afternoon team,

So, | have done some more research on the possible process the Town of Milford took to produce
the 2002 Groundwater Protection Area Map of users of 20,000 gallons per day — (Exhibit 17).

Also because I am only a Civil Engineer (which know a little of everything) | have reached out to
Bruce Lewis of Lewis Engineering, who is one of the top experts in the water world in New
Hampshire and as such | have obtained and reviewed this information with him and an email will be
forth coming that probably explains this information better and verifies our submittal.

“Bruce W. Lewis, Manager', Lewis Engineering, 44 Stark Lane,
Litchfield, NH 03052, Office 603-886-4985, |ewis.h2o@comcast.net”

With that this is what | intend to present to the board next Thursday for the proposed variance.

1. The State of NH produced a report in 1996 and revised in 2008 that outlined to towns
answers to questions about groundwater protection in New Hampshire and how to
protect it. (Exhibit 10) On page 5, Section 3 it talks about the Wellhead Protection Area.

a. The steps are outlined on pages 16 through 21 and talk about who should be
involved with the decision making process, from water supplier, planning
board members, health officer, and developer — because all will have
different opinions.

b. This report in section 2 on page 17 outlines that the state sent towns a list of
public water systems in their Towns (called a “Source Assessment Report”)
and what the classification of them is. (Exhibit 11)

i. Exhibit 11 outlines the Community wells the Transient wells and the Non-
Transient, Non-Community wells.

ii. Both of the Little Arrows and Childrens Choice show up as “P” — Non -
Transient, Non-Community wells.

2. Now | pull the State permit to operate for both of these wells and find:

a. Childrens Choice well was last giving the permit to operate in 2012 and
currently on the One Stop portal the well is listed as inactive. (Exhibit 13)

b. So, at a the minimum the groundwater protection map is outdated because
the Childrens Choice daycare well is inactive and last permit was over 10
years ago. (Exhibit 17)

c. Asforthe Little Arrows Daycare, they are current with their permit — March
17, 2023 —they are a Public Water supply classified as a Non-Transient, Non-
Community Well that serves 70 people, per the State. (Exhibit 14)

i. And per the State regulations on Gallons per day per employee the
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numbers are between 10GPD and 25GPD — which would yield an
average gallons per day or 700 to 1,750 Gallons per day. So even if we
rounded up to the maximum required well radius for the Little arrows
daycare, we would be at 125’ and not the 600" plus that is shown on the
Groundwater protection map (even if both wells are added together,
which at the time they would have been, the max radius might have
been 150’ and again not 600’) (Exhibit 15) | think he is talking about the
Sanitary Protective Radius which is correct. This is not the same thing
as the Wellhead Protection Area.

ii. Next our site is 645’ from Little Arrows and 930’ from the Childrens Choice
property, well over the 150’ that may have been required in 2002.

iii. Lastly the largest radius per State requirement (not for a community well)
is 400 feet, which again the 2002 plan showed over 600 feet and as
stated at the previous hearing, that was a land grab without our client
knowing it. Yes, per the DES, all new UST’s must be located at least 400
to 500 feet from a public water supply well (actual distance depends
on UST contents).

3. (Exhibit 16) outlines the Protection areas for wells and the largest is 400 feet, so again not
sure where the town came up with over 600 feet but its not any state requirement at this

time. On the 2" page of this exhibit it shows a much larger Wellhead Protection Radius
that is for a small overburden well within unconfined aquifers. It looks like the
groundwater protection area for this well is using the parameters listed in this table.

a. There are Wellhead Protection areas, but | have been informed by Bruce
that those are not for this type of well in our area. (if Bruce could add to this
that would be great. Is this not a small overburden well within an
unconfined aquifer?? | do not know what “type” of well it is.

4. (Exhibit 12) outlines at the State level the Groundwater classification area map, which |
believe relates to the soils that are potential under the Route 101 and Route 13
interchange, that was pointed out by the conservation commission, and the area actually
stops before Hammond Road, so our site is not over this area.

Thanks all for your input and help through this process.
Enjoy the day all.

Matthew J. Peterson

Senior Project Manager

Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc.

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3

Bedford, NH 03110

t. (603) 627-2881 | cell. (603) 496-3684 | f. (603)627-2915

mpeterson@keachnordstrom.com www.keachnordstrom.com
Office Hours Monday—Thursday 7:30AM-5:00PM Friday 8:00AM-12:00PM
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From: Terrence Dolan

To: Nicole Crawford; Lincoln Daley

Subject: FW: ZBA Gas Station

Date: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 8:08:22 PM
Attachments: Lewis Engineering Services Introduction.pdf

Definitions and examples of terms associated with the siting and developing new water supply wells 06 27 23.pdf

This information just came to me from Lewis Engineering (Bruce Lewis), who | believe Matt
Peterson has enlisted to fortify the Gas Station's Variance Case before the ZBA....

May we please huddle to review this information (together) tomorrow, at some point in the
day?

Thanks, Terrey

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S21 5G, an AT&T 5G smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: lewis.h2o@comcast.net

Date: 6/27/23 8:01 PM (GMT-05:00)

To: 'Matthew Peterson' <mpeterson@keachnordstrom.com>, Terrence Dolan
<tdolan@milford.nh.gov>, 'Steve Desmarais' <nhcustombuilder@gmail.com>

Cc: rashidamin246@gmail.com, 'Paul Chisholm' <pchisholm@keachnordstrom.com>
Subject: RE: ZBA Gas Station

This email originated outside of our organization. DO NOT CLICK links or
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please report all suspicious emails to the IT Department or use your phish alert
button.

Good evening:

After speaking with Matt, and reviewing his exhibits, | would offer the
following for consideration:

1. This new gas station project will have Town water for its water supply.

2. Rules from NHDES address what is required for a new well when it
needs to be approved through the NH Drinking Water / Groundwater
Bureau (DWGB).
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An Introduction to

Lewis Engineering, PLLC
44 Stark Lane, Litchfield, NH 03052

Bruce W. Lewis, P.E., Manager

Tel. 603-493-1619 — Office 603-886-4985
E-mail - lewis.h2o@comcast.net

Lewis Engineering, PLLC has been conducting business since October 1986.
The company is located in Litchfield, NH and is a registered engineering firm in the
State of New Hampshire. The company effectively and efficiently provides a
highly developed level of water works consulting engineering and water utility
construction support services to its customers. The Company's area of
specialization is in water and water works engineering and operations. Our
primary business activities include consulting engineering and design services for
the water works industry, both private and municipal applications, as well as
construction support services including, supervision, commissioning, start-up and
final State and local approvals of water works related construction, primarily
water supply and water booster stations.

The Company is authorized to practice professional engineering through the
State of New Hampshire Board of Professional Engineers. The Manager is a
registered engineer in the State of New Hampshire. We have worked closely with
the NH Department of Environmental Services Drinking Water / Groundwater
Bureau on a number of projects over the years. Many of our clients have found
that Lewis Engineering is uniquely qualified to undertake water system studies,
evaluation of water supplies, including evaluating water quality analysis, and
subsequent design services, as may be required.

The manager is a 1973 graduate of the University of Maine, Orono, Maine,
and has been associated with a broad range of engineering and operational
activities associated with the water works industry since 1975.

Please feel free to contact this office at 603-493-1619 or 603-886-4985 if
there are any questions or if further information might be helpful.






Definitions and examples of terms associated with the siting and developing new water supply wells -

2. Protection Areas Sanitary Protective Radius
Sanitary Protective Radius - This area should receive the Volume (gal) Radius (feet)
greatest attention. The sanitary protective radius is a 75’ to 0-750 75
400’ radius around the well that under current law must be 231.1.440 100
1,441 -4,320 125

controlled by the water supplier through ownership or

easements. The extent of the sanitary protective radius : ;?Ullil;éq:uﬁu 11?5*
depends on the maximum daily amount of water withdrawn 23'301 _ 5?’500 200
from the well. Know the extent of your sanitary protective 57:601 _ 35:400 250
radius, and be sure only activities that are both directly 86,401 — 115,200 300
related to your water system and non-threatening to the 115,201 — 144,000 350
water quality occur within the radius. > 144,000 400

*minimum SPR for new community wells
under Env-Dw 305.10 (a) and Env-Dw
302.10(b).

The WHPA is a State set arbitrary radius requiring the
examination of nearby activities to be reviewed during the
siting of a new well associated with a new water supply.

Wellhead Protection Area — The area under which
groundwater flows to a producing well is known as the
wellhead protection area (WHPA). For bedrock wells

Wellhead Protection Area
Volume (gal) Radius* (feet)

producing less than 57,600 gallons in any 24-hour period, the 0-7,200 1,300
WHPA is a circle whose radius depends on the maximum daily 7,201 -14,400 1,500
amount of water withdrawn from the well. For small 14,401 — 28,800 2,050
overburden wells within unconfined aquifers, the WHPA is 28,801 - 43,200 2,850

43,201 - 57,599 3,600

typically calculated based on existing hydrogeological

information. * for bedrock and small averburden

production wells only
Env-Dw 305.11 (bl

3. Examine Activities
Look carefully at activities and businesses within the wellhead protection area. ldentify any threats to
water quality and develop strategies to address them. Be sure to include:

Good Management "Do's and Don't's" are focused on the Sanitary
Radius around the well located on the subject property, which is
almost always located on the subject property.

DO:

Regularly inspect activities in the sanitary protective radius,

Restrict access to the well.

Clearly label any hazardous materials essential to your treatment system located near the well.
Cap and/or screen all vents, access ports, and other openings of the well or nearby monitoring
wells.

Check the condition of sanitary seals and replace those that are not intact.

Slope parking areas and concrete pads under storage areas away from the well; periodically






3. There are also rules and information after a well has been approved
and is in service relative to maintenance. A summary comparison of
these terms is attached, based on Matt’s Exhibit 16.

4. During a new well siting application a well location for the project
needs to be determined, and it must be located where there is room for
a Sanitary Protective Area (SPA) around the well that is based on the
amount of water is required to meet design criteria. When the design
amount is higher, the SPA increases, based on DWGB rules. A second
item, the Well Head Protection Area (WHPA) also comes into play. This
only during the new design and testing of the well. This is an area
where Potential Contamination Sources (PCS’s) are identified, as well as
other existing sources of water use. The State sometimes requires to
wells within that larger zone, up to a 1,000’ radius, may require
monitoring during testing of the new well.

5. Once a new well has been drilled and tested a Final Well Report is
provided to DWGB for review and approval. Once the well has been
approved and is in use, best management practices are suggested
relative to the area with the SPA, which has to all on the property, or
under control of, the well owner.

6. Based on the above, nearby wells to the proposed project, especially
with Town water available, are not part of the DWGB approval
process.

7. In addition, new gas stations also have to be in compliance with the
Rules and Regulations of the Underground Storage Tank (UST) division
of NHDES to insure proper design, installation, and safe operations of
their facilities.

Please review and let me know if any additional information would be
helpful. If the Town of Milford has additional / more stringent regulations
than the State that apply to the entire town, | am not familiar with them to
be able to you assist further.



Respectfully,

Bruce W. Lewis, Manager
Lewis Engineering

44 Stark Lane

Litchfield, NH 03052

Office 603-886-4985

Cell 603-493-1619

lewis.h2o@comcast.net

B% Please read & consider saving electronically & not printing this email

John 3:17

From: Matthew Peterson <mpeterson@keachnordstrom.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 12:39 PM

To: Terrence Dolan <tdolan@milford.nh.gov>; Steve Desmarais <nhcustombuilder@gmail.com>
Cc: rashidamin246@gmail.com; lewis.h2o@comcast.net; Paul Chisholm
<pchisholm@keachnordstrom.com>

Subject: ZBA Gas Station

Good afternoon team,

So, | have done some more research on the possible process the Town of Milford took to produce
the 2002 Groundwater Protection Area Map of users of 20,000 gallons per day — (Exhibit 17).

Also because | am only a Civil Engineer (which know a little of everything) | have reached out to
Bruce Lewis of Lewis Engineering, who is one of the top experts in the water world in New
Hampshire and as such | have obtained and reviewed this information with him and an email will be
forth coming that probably explains this information better and verifies our submittal.


mailto:lewis.h2o@comcast.net

"Bruce W. Lewis, Manager, Lewis Engineering, 44 Stark Lane,
Litchfield, NH 03052, Office 603-886-4985, lewis.h20@comcast.net”

With that this is what | intend to present to the board next Thursday for the proposed variance.

1. The State of NH produced a report in 1996 and revised in 2008 that outlined to towns
answers to questions about groundwater protection in New Hampshire and how to
protect it. (Exhibit 10)

a. The steps are outlined on pages 16 through 21 and talk about who should be
involved with the decision making process, from water supplier, planning board
members, health officer, and developer — because all will have different
opinions.

b. This report in section 2 on page 17 outlines that the state sent towns a list of
public water systems in their Towns (called a “Source Assessment Report”) and
what the classification of them is. (Exhibit 11)

i. Exhibit 11 outlines the Community wells the Transient wells and the
Non-Transient, Non-Community wells.

ii. Both of the Little Arrows and Childrens Choice show up as “P” — Non -
Transient, Non-Community wells.

2. Now | pull the State permit to operate for both of these wells and find:

a. Childrens Choice well was last giving the permit to operate in 2012 and
currently on the One Stop portal the well is listed as inactive. (Exhibit 13)

b. So, at a the minimum the groundwater protection map is outdated because the
Childrens Choice daycare well is inactive and last permit was over 10 years ago.
(Exhibit 17)

c. Asfor the Little Arrows Daycare, they are current with their permit — March 17,
2023 —they are a Public Water supply classified as a Non-Transient, Non-
Community Well that serves 70 people, per the State. (Exhibit 14)

i. And per the State regulations on Gallons per day per employee the
numbers are between 10GPD and 25GPD — which would yield an
average gallons per day or 700 to 1,750 Gallons per day. So even if we
rounded up to the maximum required well radius for the Little arrows
daycare, we would be at 125’ and not the 600’ plus that is shown on the
Groundwater protection map (even if both wells are added together,
which at the time they would have been, the max radius might have
been 150’ and again not 600’) (Exhibit 15)

ii. Nextour siteis 645" from Little Arrows and 930’ from the Childrens
Choice property, well over the 150" that may have been required in
2002.

iii. Lastly the largest radius per State requirement (not for a community
well) is 400 feet, which again the 2002 plan showed over 600 feet and as
stated at the previous hearing, that was a land grab without our client
knowing it.

3. (Exhibit 16) outlines the Protection areas for wells and the largest is 400 feet, so again not
sure where the town came up with over 600 feet but its not any state requirement at this
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time.

a. There are Wellhead Protection areas, but | have been informed by Bruce that
those are not for this type of well in our area. (if Bruce could add to this that
would be great.

4. (Exhibit 12) outlines at the State level the Groundwater classification area map, which |
believe relates to the soils that are potential under the Route 101 and Route 13
interchange, that was pointed out by the conservation commission, and the area actually
stops before Hammond Road, so our site is not over this area.

Thanks all for your input and help through this process.
Enjoy the day all.

Matthew J. Peterson

Senior Project Manager

Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc.

10 Commerce Park North, Suite 3

Bedford, NH 03110

t. (603) 627-2881 | cell. (603) 496-3684 | f. (603)627-2915
mpeterson@keachnordstrom.com www.keachnordstrom.com

Office Hours Monday—Thursday 7:30AM-5:00PM Friday 8:00AM-12:00PM
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Definitions and examples of terms associated with the siting and developing new water supply wells -



Town of Milford
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Town Hall

1 Union Square

Milford, NH 03055-4240
(603) 249-0628
www.milford.nh.gov
conservation@milford.nh.gov

ILPORD, New HAMPSHI

7 &
“ GRanmre 19

June 9, 2023

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment

Re: Case # 2023-01,02,03 Rashid South Street Gas Station project Map-Lot 043-020-002

Special Exception for Wetland and Buffer Impact

Variance for Prohibited Use of a Gas Station located in the Groundwater Protection Area

To the Board,

The Conservation Commission met with the applicant at their March 9 2023 meeting and at the March 30
scheduled site visit, which was also attended by members of the Planning and Zoning Boards. There was
another meeting with the applicant on June 8, 2023, who took the opportunity to address MCC concerns.
The MCC members have some questions and comments which are listed below.

Criteria for Evaluation (ZO 6.02.7):

1.

The need for the impact. The MCC does not think that this is the best use for the parcel. 1t is
located in the Groundwater Protection Zone 1 in which the storage of petroleum products is
prohibited.

The plan is the least impact to the site. The plan proposes two access points in order to
maximize the number of pumps while efficiently directing large trucks around a small parcel. There
does not appear to be any thought to reduce the number of pumps so that one entrance would be
sufficient, thus avoiding the wetland located on the northwest corner of the parcel. This gas station
is not an appropriate location for this parcel, as it is located in the Groundwater Protection Zone 1,
where underground petroleum storage units are prohibited.

The impact on plants, fish and wildlife. There is a small wetland which is 5% of the parcel. It
is part of a potential wildlife corridor, as identified on the NH Wildlife Corridors Map produced by NH
Fish and Game. Without a study, it is very difficult to state what the impact will be to wildlife moving
across the landscape. Usually, wetlands are impacted by a crossing which often accommodates
wildlife movement; not a complete fill, removing this natural resource from the landscape. Our
observation at the site visit is that the landscape is ‘directing’ wildlife towards the culvert that carries
drainage across South Street into the wetland/open space on the west side of South Street.

The impact on the quantity and quality of surface and ground water. This parcel is located
in the Groundwater Protection Area 1, which prohibits the storage of liquid petroleum products. The
applicant cannot guarantee that there will not be an accidental release of petroleum products. One
criterion for determining a Groundwater Protection Area level 1 is how quickly a substance can move
across and into the aquifer. The Canton Fine Sandy Loam (CaB) soil type found on this site is
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considered a well-drained soil, indicating that any spills will quickly infiltrate, making it harder to
collect impacted soil. Using data available on NH DES One Stop Mapper, the parcel is located
approximately 370 feet from highly transmissible soils.

The potential to cause or increase flooding, erosion or sedimentation. Stormwater
treatments are designed which will manage the stormwater for the site. However, the infiltration is
being designed to handle the drainage from the adjacent property, thus increasing the impact to this
site. Should this require additional environmental study by a third party?

The cumulative impact if all parties abutting this wetland or buffer were permitted to
make equivalent alterations to the landscape. Typically, wetlands are temporarily impacted
and mitigation is provided with wildlife friendly structures. This project requires the fill of the existing
wetland. Essentially, removing a resource from the landscape. It is difficult to assess the damage to
wildlife if every abutter were to fill the wetlands on their property, but it is hard to imagine that this
would be beneficial for the wildlife using the landscape.

The impact of the proposed project on the values and functions of the total wetland or
wetland complex. This project will remove the existing wetland from the landscape. We cannot
determine how important this wetland is to the wildlife moving across the landscape. It appears to
be the only refuge on this parcel for animals heading downslope to the wetlands on the west side of
South Street. They are being ‘funneled’ towards the culvert from this wetland so that there is a safe
passage under South Street. Removal of the wetland will change movement patterns, which may
not be beneficial.

MCC questions/thoughts

1.

4.

Please ask the applicant to demonstrate how the applicant attempted to avoid or minimize the
impact. What mitigation measures will be taken to provide any of the resources that are provided by
this wetland? What efforts were made to reduce the site size so that the wetland could remain?

What is the proposed treatment for the invasives that are present on the property?

How will the applicant demonstrate that the stormwater recharge meets Ambient Groundwater
Quality Standards (Env-wm 1403.05)?

The MCC members do not think that this is the appropriate use for this parcel. Map43-20-2 is
located in the Groundwater Protection Zone 1, which prohibits the storage of liquid petroleum
products. There are other uses for which this parcel could be used which would not require the
filling of this wetland and would reduce the risk for a major impairment to the aquifer.

The Milford Conservation Commission members do not support this application for the above stated use to
build and operate a gas station and convenience store on a parcel located in the Groundwater Protection
Area Level 1.

Respectfully
Milford Conservation Commission
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